Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 21 July 2010
10.00 am
Room GO02c - 160 Tooley Street, Ground Floor

Membership Reserves

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE Councillor lan Wingfield
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Althea Smith

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact

Sean Usher on 020 7525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Annie Shepperd n
Chief Executive ‘
Date: 12 July 2010

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 21 July 2010
10.00 am
Room GO02c - 160 Tooley Street, Ground Floor

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - WESTWAY, 149/151 JAMAICA ROAD, 1-42
LONDON SE16 4SH

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - LONDIS, 93 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 43 -93
8HU

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of

exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

7. INTERESTED PARTIES - CONTACT INFORMATION - CONFIDENTIAL

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 12 July 2010



Agenda ltem 5

Item No. Classification: Date: MEETING NAME
5. Open 21 July 2010 Licensing Sub-committee
Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 — Westway, 149/151 Jamaica

Road, London SE16 4SH

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Riverside

From:

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Licensing Sub-committee considers an application made by Wagas Amin
Choudhary for the grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect
of the premises known as: Westway, 149/151 Jamaica Road, London SE16 4SH.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a Premises Licence, under Section
17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations from
103 interested Parties and is therefore referred to the Sub-committee for
determination;

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provides a summary of the application for the
Premises Licence under consideration by the Sub-committee (A copy of the full
application is provided as Appendix a);

c) Paragraphs 13 to 14 of this report deal w
[...]
ndon SE16 4SH, under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003. A copy of the application is attached to the report as appendix a.

The application is summarized as follows:
To permit the sale of alcohol on Monday to Sunday from 07.00 to 23.00

The shop currently operates 24 hrs. (the email submitted by Mr Choudhary and
attached as appendix d, outlines how he plans to operate the premises should the
licence be granted)

The application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts M and O set
out the proposed operating hours in full.

Part P of the application is the area normally used to provide any additional steps that
are proposed by the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives as set out in the
Licensing Act 2003. This part of the application has not been completed. However the
applicant has agreed to the crime and disorder measures proposed by the police and
they will become conditions on any premises licence granted.

Designated Premises Supervisor

12.

The proposed designated premises supervisor Licence is Wagas Amin Choudhary,
who holds a personal licence issued by Brent Council.

Representations From Interested Parties

13.

There are 103 representations lodged by interested parties. (The same letter has been
submitted by 94 parties. 23 of the letters, whilst providing their home address, the
signatures were illegible. Letters have been sent to the 23 interested parties asking
them to confirm their full names to us. At the time of going to print none of this
information had been provided). A further letter was also submitted by three separate
parties and a further six individual letters. The interested parties in their
representations note that they are concerned with the possibility of an increase in



crime and noise from people loitering in the area, increase of litter that it will increase
access to alcohol by children. Copies of the representations are attached as
appendix b to the report.

Representations From Responsible Authorities
[...]
 provides general guidance on dealing with crime and disorder and deals
with licensing hours;

o Section 8 provides general guidance on ensuring public safety including safe
capacities;

. Section 9 provides general guidance on the prevention of nuisance; and
Section 10 provides general guidance on the protection of children from harm.

17. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to applicants
what considerations will be taken into account when determining applications and
should act as a guide to the Sub-committee when considering the applications.
However, the Sub-committee must always consider each application on its own merits



and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are justified by the
circumstances of the application.

Community Impact Statemen

18. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits
with all relevant matters taken into account.

Resource implications

19. A fee of £190.00 has been paid by the applicant in respect of this application being the
statutory fee payable for premises within non-domestic rateable value Band B.

Consultation

20. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the provisions
of the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was placed in the ‘Southwark News’ and a
similar notice exhibited outside of the premises.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS
Strategic director of communities, law & governance

21. The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a grant of a premises
licence.

22. The Sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested Parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case-by-case basis.

23. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The Sub-committee has a duty under Section 17 Crime
and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent and crime
and disorder in the Borough.

24. Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the Sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the
decision to be appealed against.

25. The principles that Sub-committee members must apply are set out below.
Principles for making the determination
26. The general principle is that applications for Premises Licence applications must be
granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso
that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the
application.

27. Relevant representations are those which

o Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives



e Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

e Have not been withdrawn (in this case, the initial objections from the Fire Service have
been withdrawn).

e Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

28. If relevant representations are received then the Sub-committee must have
regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives to

e Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,
¢ Reject the whole or part of the application

Conditions

29. The Sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put
forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so.
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within the
control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain,
consistent and enforceable.

30. The four licensing objectives are

a. The prevention of crime and disorder;
b. Public safety;

c. The prevention of nuisance; and

d. The protection of children from harm.

31. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

32. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions
relating to late night refreshment and take away aspect of the license must relate to
the night time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions
which could not be imposed on day time operators.

33. The Licensing Act requires mandatory conditions in respect of supply of alcohol, the
exhibition of films and in respect of door supervisors.

34. Members are also referred to the DCMS guidance on conditions, specifically section 7,
and Annexes D, E, F and G.

Reasons

35. If the Sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to
refuse the application, it must give reasons for its decision.

Hearing Procedures

36. Subject to the Licensing Hearing regulations, the Licensing Committee may determine
its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that

e The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross examination
shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is required for it to consider
the representations



e Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other person
appearing at the hearing

¢ The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to
exercise their rights to

o Address the authority

o If given permission by the committee, question any other party.

o Inresponse to a point which the authority has given notice it will require
clarification, give further information in support of their appl
[...]
pplication to Grant Premises Licence for West Way at 149-151
Jamaica Koad, London, SE16 45H Licence Numbper: 832116

| currently operate a business that is next door to the applicants’ premises.

I wish to register an objection to the application to grant a Premises Licence at 149-151
Jamaica Road, London, SE16 4SH, which was made by Mr Wagas Amin Choudhary,
trading as West Way. I also would like to object to the 24 hour opening of the
premises. The objection falls into the categories (1) The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder, (3) The Prevention of Public Nuisance and (4) The Protection of Children
from harm.

At present we have youths sometimes loitering around the parade and constantly
altempting to purchase alcohol from the Off-Licence. They throw litter on the floor,
urinate around the buildings, intimidate people passing by and at times make a lot of
noise, but when we close for business everyone loitering in the parade goes away.
These issues currently give negative image of the area.

There are already 24 hour operating outlets in the vicinity of the applicants’ premises,
which are on the other side of the road. This parade does not need another outlet
selling alcohol products and definitely not an outlet that operates 24 hours 7 days a
week.

Granting a Premises Licence for another outlet on the same parade will increase these
problems as following,

(1) The Prevention Crime and Disorder

- Will cause increase in crime (and noise) from people loitering in the parade
and surrounding area late at night

- Excessive alcohol in local residential area could cause disorder (and be
detrimental to public safety

- drunk and disorderly behavior - particularly from people returning from
night venues and continuing their night out e

- criminal activity, increase in attempted robberies "'

(3) The Prevention Public Nuisance
- increase of litter
- increase of youths loitering around the parade and intimidating people
passing by

(4) The Protection of Children from harm


[...]
 Cohef F Q-fv i e wfe  ofe od” poodf
Yesde  gf 7y,

?7\4»«:@ NS

Wy

(Tor /a ) ,
~ fee R P Aveg @‘/»- 5/\«»7'



30 Page 1 of 1

Omojomolo, Alex

From:
Sent: 10 June 2010 20:25
To: Regen, Licensing

Subject: Fwd: application number: 832116

—————————— Forwarded message --------=-
From: " -

Date: Jun 10, 2010 8:21 PM

Subject: application number: 832116
To: <licencing@southwark.gov.uk>

To whom it may concern,

] am writing to inform you about the licence for sale of alcohol made by 149 - 151
Jamaica road, west way food mart. [ wish to make a formal objection to this
application because of the crime it will bring to the area. Within the vicinity of
bermondsey, about 5 minutes away from the proposed applicant there is more than 5
stores selling alcohol and there is a lot of gangs causing problems and mugging people. 1
live with my nan up in spenlow house, she is elderly and disabled and 1 am concerned
she will go out late to buy some milk or bread and get mugged. I cannot live in constant
fear therefore I stongly object to this licence to be granted. I hope you understand my
reasons for objection and will act appropriatly to this objection.

Thank you

Yours sincerely,

Address:

11/06/2010



31

%2

RECEIVED
68 JUN 2010

SRMBDGOE DD 6 8 6 6 & & &

Monday, 7™ June 2010

Southwark Environmental Health and Trading Standards
The Chaplin Centre

Thurlow Street

London, SE17 2DG

To Whom It May Concern:

RE: Obiection to Application to Grant Premises Ficence at 149-151 Jamaica
Road, London, SE16 4SH  Licence Number: 832116

We currently operate as an Off-Licence at the above premises, which is on the same
parade of shops of the applicant and less than 15 metres in distance.

I wish to register an objection to the application to grant a Premises Licence at 149-
151 Jamaica Road, London, SE16 45H, which was made by Mrs Wagas Amin
Choudhary, trading as West Way. I also would like to object to the 24 hour opening of
the premises. The objection falls into the categories (1) T
[...]
p for the
better. Local council and the safer neighbour team can confirm my reputation and the shop
reputation.

The shop which was a hassle and a nuisance for everyone and had police calls daily, the shop
now is a peaceful shop where no underage alcohol sales or any crime disorder is being done,
inspections have been done in the shop by local council and they can confirm that everything is
as it should be.

All my staff are well trained to follow the rules and conditions of law and the lficence.

I have 7 personal licence holders in my shops so there is no chance of shop opened and serving
without personal licence holder on the premises,

Now that i have 7 personal licence holders and loyal team of staff and as my Superway express
is a success so i have purchased WestWay to expend my business.

I have always agreed to all the conditions of police and the council, I have agreed to police
condition for my new shop licence. I have the latest CCTV system in my shops which keeps the
recording for more than 31 days. My plan for Westway Food Mart is window service after 11pm
which means there will be less trouble from this particular shop. My aim is to keep the
customers and the local community happy and at peace and i have proved that with my other
business Superway Express.

Even thou shop will be open 24 hours, whilst the shop is open 24 hours the alcohol licence is just until
11pm and after 11pm customers can only purchased other goods than aicohol & for that i would be only
doing window service after 11pm .

Get a free e-mail account with Hotmail. Sign-up now.

30/06/2010



uoheis
Aaspuouliag

0102/./9 8ed

[Iaunosy

: Aem)sao
T e



43

Agenda ltem 6

Item No. Classification: | Date: MEETING NAME
6. Open 21 July 2010 Licensing Sub-committee
Report title: Licensing Act 2003 — Londis, 93-95 Lordship Lane,

London SE22 8HU

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: East Dulwich

From:

Strategic Director of Environment & Housing

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing Sub-committee considers an application made by Seven Eleven Foods
Ltd to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the
premises known as Londis, 93-95 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HU.

2. Notes:

The application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current
legislation in respect of the premises known as Londis, 93-95 Lordship Lane, London,
SE22 8HU under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable
activities are not the subject of representations and are not under consideration at this
meeting. The variation application is subject to representations from a responsible
authority and interested parties and is therefore referred to the Sub-committee for
determination;

Paragraphs 12 to 15 of this report provide a summary of the application under
consideration by the Sub-committee (A copy of the full application is provided as
appendix A). and

Paragraphs 17 & 18 of this report deals with the representations and comments
received to the application. (copies of relevant representations and conciliations are
attached as appendices C and D).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provided a new
licensing regime for the following activities:

The sale of and supply of alcohol
The provision of regulated entertainment
The provision of late night refreshment

4.  Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing responsibility.

5.  The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions with a view to promoting
the four stated licensing objectives. These are

The prevention of crime and disorder;
The promotion of public safety

The prevention of nuisance; and

The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to



44

The Act itself;

The Guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act;

Secondary re
[...]
t.

14. The variation application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. Parts M and O
set out the proposed operating hours in full.



45

15. Part P of the variation application provides any additional steps that might be proposed
by the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act
2003. In the event that the Sub-committee should approve the application any proposals
stated here must become licence conditions.

Designated premises supervisor

16. The designated premises supervisor under the existing premises licence is Karamogo
Cisse who holds a personal licence issued by Haringey Borough Council.

Representations from interested parties

17. There are representations submitted by one local resident and a local ward councillor.
The representations are primarily concerned with the prevention of crime and disorder
and public nuisance. The representations are attached as appendix C to the report.

Representations from responsible authorities

18. A representation was submitted by the metropolitan police. The representation was
concerned that the licensing objectives had not been sufficiently addressed in regards to
the proposed variation. The police suggested conditions that they recommended be
applied to licence should the variation be granted. The representation is attached as
appendix D to the report.

Conciliation

19. It was not possible to reach a conciliation between the applicant and the interested
parties.

Disability discrimination act

20. The Southwark Disablement Association has not made comments regarding this
application.

Operating History of the premises

21. A premises licence was duly granted on 14 November 2005 to a previous company in
respect of the premises then known as Budgens Express.

22. A transfer application and also a notification indicating a change of name to Londis was
made by the current operators and the licence was granted on 7 August 2008.

The local area

23. A map of the local are
[...]
pplication that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case-
by-case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The Sub-committee has a duty under Section 17 Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent and crime and
disorder in the borough.

Interested parties, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the Sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the
decision to be appealed against.

The principles that Sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

35.

36.

37.

38.

Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the licensing authority’s powers and duties
in considering the determination of an application for variation.

The general principle is that applications for variation must be granted unless relevant
representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has
complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.

Relevant representations are those which

o Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives

. Are made by an interested party or responsible authority
Have not been withdrawn

. Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

If relevant representations are received then the Sub-committee must have regard to
them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives
to

. Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,



48

. Rejec
[...]
es.

Provided the applicant agrees to the following control measures, Police would have no further comment to make on the
application:

e Anapproved CCTV be installed both inside and out with a 31 day tape bank, which must be maintained in
full working order and a member of staff must be readily available to download images at the request of
Police or London Borough of Southwark Licensing Officers.

s A proof of age scheme. :

e Recognised Training scheme for all staff supplying Intoxicating Liquor.

e A Personal Licence holder being on premises at all times that Intoxicating Liquor is supplied.

f respectfully submit this representation in order that it is given consideration by your Licensing Committee and would
be obliged if you could acknowledge receipt.

Paul Compton PC294MD
Licensing Officer {Southwark North)
& Phone: 0207 232 6210
@ Mobile: 07990901483
A Fax: 0207 232 6282
Working for a safer Sonthwark



s|jiwp

VL./| Seds

0102/./9 8ed

[Iaunosy

g aue] diyspio| SIpuoj
/...ta_..__vc_:c






Distribution List
Open

Licensing Sub-Committee

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-11
Date of Meeting: Wednesday 21 July 2010

Time: 10.00am (Tooley Street)

Note: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Sean Usher, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020-7525-

7222.

Councillors (1 Copy Each)

Applicants and Interested Parties

Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Chair)

Councillor David Hubber

Councillor Althea Smith

Councillor lan Wingfield (Reserve)

Officers

Felix Rechtman, Legal Services, Tooledy Street

Sean Usher, Tooley Street (Hub 4 ) 2™ Floor (2 copies)
Kate Heap, Legal Services, Tooley Street

Officers — (Notified by Email)

Dorcas Mills, Licensing Team, Chaplin Centre
Rosanna Keogh, Licensing Team, Chaplin Centre

Ward Councillors (Notified by Email)
Riverside and East Dulwich

Press Officer (By Email)

Item 5 — Westway, 149/151 Jamaica Road, London SE16
4SH

Applicant and interested parties details on file.

12 recipients

Item 6 - Londis, 93-95 Lordship Lane , London SE22
8HU

Applicant and interested parties details on file..

1 recipient

Total Copies to be printed: 30

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING.

Total copies to be circulated: 20

All spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, C/O Hub 4, 2m
Floor, Tooley Street

Day of Despatch: 12 July 2010




	Agenda
	5 LICENSING ACT 2003 -  Westway, 149/151 Jamaica Road, London SE16 4SH
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	6 Licensing Act 2003 - LONDIS, 93 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8HU
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E - Map

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 July 2010 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 21 
July 2010 at 10.00 am at Room G02c - 160 Tooley Street, Ground Floor  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 

Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Mr Waqas Amin Choudhary, applicant (Westway) 
Mr Anthony Hickman, representative (Westway) 
Councillor Eliza Mann, ward councillor (Riverside Ward) 
Mrs Joan Clements, local resident 
Mr Bijan Dutta, local resident 
Mr Lee Heppell, local resident 
Mr Mohamad, manager, Londis 
Mr Stuart Gibson, representative (Londis) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dave Franklin, licensing department 
Kay Riley, licensing department 
Felix Rechtman, legal department 
Sean Usher, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The licensing officer notified the sub-committee that a letter had been received from Simon 
Hughes MP regarding Item 5, the letter was an objection to the application but the letter had 
been received after the statutory deadline and the sub-committee did not accept it. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 July 2010 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 -  WESTWAY, 149/151 JAMAICA ROAD, LONDON SE16 4SH  
 

 The licensing officer presented his report and informed the sub-committee that the letter 
sent by 94 local residents had been drafted and circulated by a nearby business, City 
Wines, Jamaica Road.   Members had no questions for the officer. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee, he reminded the sub-
committee that the police had concilliated their objection after the applicant had agreed to 
a number of additional conditions.  Members had questions for the applicant. 
 
The local residents and their ward councillor, Councillor Eliza Mann, addressed the sub-
committee and raised their concerns regarding crime and disorder and the fact there were 
already 4 similar stores in the area.  The members had questions for the local residents 
and the ward councillor. 
 
All parties were given 5 minutes to sum up in reverse order then the sub-committee went 
into closed session at 10.32am. 
 
The meeting resumed at 10.45am and the decision was announced as set out in the 
resolution below.  
 
Having read the decision, the chair informed all parties present that a review of the 
premises could be applied for at a later stage if it was considered necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Waqas Amin Choudhary for grant of a premises licence issued 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Westway, 149-151 Jamaica Road, London, 
SE16 4SH is granted as per the application. 
 
Licensable Activity Monday to Sunday 

 
(m) Supply of alcohol 07:00 – 23:00 

 
(o)  Opening Hours of premises   00:00 – 00:00 

 
 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to  compliance with the 
operation schedule highlighted in Section Q of the application form and the following 
conditions:- 
 
All mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003 relating to 

 
1. Authorisation of the retail sale of alcohol; 

 
Reasons 
 
The reasons for this decision are as follows: 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 July 2010 
 

 
The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the applicant and the interested parties.  
In reaching its decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives. 
 
The sub-committee did not consider that the granting of this application would have an 
adverse impact on the licensing objectives. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
The applicant or the objectors may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of 
the licence. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision appealed against. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - LONDIS, 93 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON, SE22 8HU  
 

 The licensing officer presented his report and informed the sub-committee that neither the 
local resident or the ward councillor were attending. The police had met with the applicant 
and concilliated.  
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee, he reminded the sub-
committee that the police had concilliated their objection after the applicant had agreed to 
a number of additional conditions.  Members had questions for the applicant. 
 
The applicant was given 5 minutes to sum up then the sub-committee went into closed 
session at 11.16am. 
 
The meeting resumed at 11.23am and the decision was announced as follows.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application by Seven Eleven Foods Limited for variation of the Premises Licence 
issued under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Londis, 93-95 Lordship Lane, London  
SE22 8HU  is granted as follows. 

 
 

 Monday to Sunday 
 

Sale of Alcohol 24 hours 
 

 
Conditions 
 
All appropriate mandatory conditions as defined by the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended); 
and  



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 July 2010 
 

 
• An approved CCTV be installed both inside and out with a 31 day tape bank, which 

must be maintained in full working order and a member of staff must be readily 
available to download images at the request of Police or London Borough of 
Southwark Licensing Officers.  

 
• A proof of age scheme to be established.  
 
• Recognised training scheme for all staff supplying intoxicating liquor. 
 
• That the applicant provide individual staff training books to all staff who will be 

expected to complete the training course,  Refresher training questions are provided 
on a six monthly basis, and are kept with the training books to denote the refresher 
training has taken place. These training books will obviously be available for inspection 
by yourselves, or the council licensing officer on request. 

 
Reasons 
 
The reasons for this decision are as follows: 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the applicant and in reaching its 
decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and the four 
licensing objectives. 
 
Having considered the evidence presented, the sub-committee was not satisfied the 
granting of this application would have an adverse impact on the licensing objectives and 
therefore the application was granted. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant or interested parties may appeal against any decision.  

 
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision appealed against. 
 
The meeting closed at 11.35am. 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  

  
 


